whatsoever, and in particular for attributable failure to perform the Agreement, unlawful 
act, or warranty obligation, is limited to compensation for direct damage up to a maximum 
of the agreed price for the Service (excluding VAT) for 6 (six) months, with a series of events 
being considered as one event, with a maximum of €250,000 (two hundred and fifty 
thousand euros) per calendar year. 
A.13.3. A condition for the creation of any right to compensation is that the Client reports the 
damage to the Contractor in writing as soon as possible after becoming aware of it. 
A.13.4. The liability of the Contractor for an attributable failure to perform an Agreement